UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 22, 2015 (December 17, 2015)

HedgePath Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-13467 (Commission File Number) 30-0793665 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

324 South Hyde Park Avenue, Suite 350
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 864-2559
(Address, including Zip Code and Telephone Number, including Area Code, of Principal Executive Offices)

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation to the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On the December 17, 2015, HedgePath Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Mayne Pharma Ventures Pty Ltd., an Australian company ACN 168 896 357 ("Mayne Pharma"), along with Nicholas J. Virca, the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer ('Virca"), Frank O'Donnell, Jr., M.D., the Company's Executive Chairman ("O'Donnell") and Hedgepath, LLC, a Florida limited liability company and substantial stockholder of the Company which is controlled by Black Robe Capital LLC, of which O'Donnell is the manager ("HPLLC" and, together with the Company, Mayne Pharma, Virca and O'Donnell, the "Parties"), entered into an Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Equity Holders' Agreement (the "Amendment"). The Amendment, which amended the terms of that certain Equity Holders Agreement, dated June 24, 2014 and amended and restated on May 15, 2015, by and between the Parties (the "Equity Holders Agreement"), provides that Mayne Pharma and HPLLC each agree not to (i) purchase or contract to purchase any of the Company's securities, including any option, right or warrant to purchase company securities, or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for any Company securities or (ii) exercise any option, right or warrant to purchase any of the Company's securities from December 17, 2015 through May 31, 2016 (the "Standstill Period") without prior written consent of the other Parties, except for limited circumstances as described in the Equity Holders Agreement. Pursuant to the Amendment, the Standstill Period will be terminated if at any time, (i) any party aside from Mayne Pharma and HPLLC holds more than 20% of the Company's common stock on a fully diluted basis and (ii) the amount of the Company's operational cash on hand falls below \$250,000. Other than the foregoing, the material terms of the Equity Holders Agreement were otherwise unchanged.

The preceding is a summary of the Amendment and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the complete text of the Amendment filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Set forth below is a list of Exhibits included as part of this Current Report.

10.1 Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Equity Holders' Agreement, dated December 17, 2015, Company, Mayne Pharma Ventures Pty Ltd., Hedgepath, LLC., Nicholas J. Virca and Frank O'Donnell.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 22, 2015 HEDGEPATH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By: /s/ Nicholas J. Virca
Name: Nicholas J. Virca
Title: President and CEO

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED EQUITY HOLDERS' AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED EQUITY HOLDERS' AGREEMENT (the "Amendment"), dated effective as of December 17, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is by and among:

- (i) MAYNE PHARMA VENTURES PTY LTD, an Australian company ACN 168 896 357 ("Mayne Pharma");
- (ii) **HEDGEPATH LLC**, a Florida limited liability company ("HPLLC");
- (iii) **HEDGEPATH PHARMACEUTICALS**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>HPPI</u>");
- (iv) FRANK E. O'DONNELL, JR., M.D., a resident of the State of Florida ("FEO"); and
- (v) NICHOLAS J. VIRCA, a resident of the State of California ("Virca").

WHEREAS, Mayne Pharma, HPLLC, HPPI, FEO and Virca (collectively, the 'Parties') are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Equity Holders' Agreement, dated May 15, 2015 (the "EHA"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the EHS on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, and legal adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to Section 10.5 of the EHA, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to amend the EHA as of the Effective Date as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the EHA.
- 2. Amendment to Sections 2.1 and 2.2 Sections 2.1 and 2.2 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following provisions:
- "2.1 Mayne and HPLLC (each, a "Standstill Holder" and, collectively, the "Standstill Holders") agree that, during the period beginning on December 17, 2015 through and including May 31, 2016 (the "Standstill Period"), each of them will not, directly or indirectly (including as part of a "group" (as defined in Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act), in one or more private, open market or other transactions):
- (a) purchase, or contract to purchase, any shares of Equity Securities, or any option, right or warrant to purchase any Equity Securities (or exercise any option, right or warrant to purchase any Equity Securities) or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for any Equity Securities, in each case whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Standstill Holders; or
- (b) enter into any swap or other agreement, arrangement or transaction that, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, provides any of the economic consequence of ownership of any Equity Securities or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for any Equity Securities,

in each case whether any transaction described in clause (a) or (b) above is to be settled by delivery of Equity Securities, other securities, in cash or otherwise, or publicly announce any intention to do any of the foregoing.

- 2.2 Notwithstanding the provisions set forth in Section 2.1, the Standstill Holders may, without the prior written consent of the other parties:
- (a) Transfer any Equity Securities or any securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for Equity Securities to an Affiliate of such Standstill Holder if such Transfer is not for value; provided, however, that in the case of any Transfer described above, it shall be a condition to the Transfer that (i) the transferee executes and delivers to the parties hereto not later than one (1) Business Day prior to such Transfer, a written agreement, in substantially the form of this Agreement and otherwise satisfactory in form and substance to the parties hereto, (ii) in the case of a Transfer pursuant to this clause, no filing under Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act reporting a reduction in beneficial ownership of shares of Equity Securities or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Equity Securities shall be required to be made during the Standstill Period (as the same may be extended as described above) and (iii) no voluntary filing with the Commission or other public report, filing or announcement shall be made in respect of such Transfer during this Standstill Period; and
 - (b) exercise their pre-emptive rights in Section 4.1 hereof.
- 2.3 The provisions of Section 2.1 shall automatically and without any further action required of the parties hereto be terminated and of no force and effect as of the date that:
 - (a) any Person other than the Standstill Holders shall hold twenty percent (20.0%) or more of the Common Stock on a Fully Diluted basis; and
 - (b) the amount of operational cash on hand with HPPI falls below \$250,000.
- 2.4 The Standstill Holders represent and warrant to one another that they have not, during the period from May 15, 2015 to December 17, 2015, engaged in any activities referred to in Sections 2.1(a) or (b) hereof."
- 3. Amendment to Certain Defined Terms. The EHA is amendment to change all references to "Lock-Up Holder," "Lock-Up Holders" and "Lock-Up Period" to "Standstill Holder," Standstill Holders" and "Standstill Period," respectively.
 - 4. No Further Amendment. Except as amended hereby, the EHA shall remain unmodified and in full force and effective.
- 5. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed wholly within such State, without regard to its conflict of law rules.
- 6. Headings; Counterparts. The headings contained in this Amendment are inserted for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning, construction or interpretation of this Amendment. This Amendment may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which, when executed, shall be deemed to be an original, but both of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same document. Such counterparts may be executed and delivered by facsimile/e-mail transmission, which shall constitute valid execution and delivery.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

MAYNE PHARMA VENTURES PTY LTD

By: /s/ Scott A Richards
Name: Scott A. Richards

Title: Director

HEDGEPATH LLC

By: Black Robe Capital, LLC, its sole manager

By: /s/ Frank E. O'Donnell, Jr., M.D.

Name: Frank E. O'Donnell, Jr., M.D.

Title: Manager

HEDGEPATH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By: /s/ Nicholas J. Virca

Name: Nicholas J. Virca

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Frank E. O'Donnell, Jr., M.D.

FRANK E. O'DONNELL, JR., M.D.

/s/ Nicholas J. Virca

NICHOLAS J. VIRCA

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Equity Holders Agreement]